
AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 1
Case No. 17-2-05209-34

LAW OFFICES OF

SCHWERIN CAMPBELL

BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP

18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971

(206) 285-2828

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON ex rel. GLEN
MORGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

11TH DISTRICT DEMOCRATS (a political
committee),

Defendant.

CASE NO. 17-2-05209-34

AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE

Defendant 11th District Democrats PAC hereby files this motion pursuant to RCW

4.12.050, requesting that this case be heard in another department in the above-entitled Superior

Court. This motion is based upon the attached Declaration of Prejudice of Danielle Franco-

Malone, counsel for Defendant. Judge Chris Lanese has not yet made any discretionary rulings

in this matter.

///

///

///

///

///

 EXPEDITE
 No hearing set
 Hearing is set
Date:
Time: _______________________
Judge/Calendar: _______________



AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 2
Case No. 17-2-05209-34

LAW OFFICES OF

SCHWERIN CAMPBELL

BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP

18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971

(206) 285-2828

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2018.

Danielle Franco-Malone
WSBA No. 40979
Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin

& Lavitt LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98119-3971
206-257-6011 (phone)
206-378-4132 (fax)
franco@workerlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant

gowens
Danielle Franco-Malone



AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 3
Case No. 17-2-05209-34

LAW OFFICES OF

SCHWERIN CAMPBELL

BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP

18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971

(206) 285-2828

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DECLARATION OF PREJUDICE

I, Danielle Franco-Malone, declare as follows:

I am one of the attorneys of record for Defendant in the above-captioned matter. I make

this declaration pursuant to RCW 4.12.050. My client, 11th District Democrats PAC, is of the

belief that the judge before whom this case is pending is prejudiced against them such that

Defendants cannot, or believe that they cannot, have a fair and impartial trial before the

Honorable Chris Lanese.

This motion is supported by a Declaration in lieu of an Affidavit as authorized by RCW

9A.72.085.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Seattle, Washington this 23rd day of February, 2018.

__________________________________
Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979

gowens
Danielle Franco-Malone



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4
Case No. 17-2-05209-34

LAW OFFICES OF

SCHWERIN CAMPBELL

BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP

18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971

(206) 285-2828

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Washington that on February 23, 2018, I caused the foregoing Affidavit of Prejudice to

be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Thurston County e-Filing

system, and caused a true and correct copy of the same to be sent via electronic and US

First Class mail to the following:

Nicholas Power
540 Guard St., Suite 150
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
nickedpower@gmail.com

Dated this 23rd day of February, 2018.

Genipher Owens, Paralegal

gowens
Genipher Owens


