1			
	□ EXPEDITE No hearing set		
2	\Box Hearing is set		
3	Date:		
4	Time:		
	Judge/Calendar:		
5			
6 7	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON		
	STATE OF WASHINGTON ex rel. GLEN		
8	MORGAN,	CASE NO. 17-2-05209	-34
9	Plaintiff,		
10		AFFIDAVIT OF PRE	JUDICE
11	v.		
12	11 TH DISTRICT DEMOCRATS (a political committee),		
13	Defendant.		
14			
15	Defendant 11th District Democrats PAC hereby files this motion pursuant to RCW		
16	4.12.050, requesting that this case be heard in	another department in the a	bove-entitled Superior
17	Court. This motion is based upon the attached Declaration of Prejudice of Danielle Franco-		
18 19	Malone, counsel for Defendant. Judge Chris I	Lanese has not yet made any	y discretionary rulings
20	in this matter.		
21	///		
22	///		
23	///		
24	///		
25	///		
26	AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 1 Case No. 17-2-05209-34		LAW OFFICES OF SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP 18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971 (206) 285-2828

L

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2018.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

ForMar

Danielle Franco-Malone WSBA No. 40979 Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP 18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400 Seattle, WA 98119-3971 206-257-6011 (phone) 206-378-4132 (fax) franco@workerlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 2 Case No. 17-2-05209-34 LAW OFFICES OF SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LA VITT LLP 18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971 (206) 285-2828

1	DECLARATION OF PREJUDICE		
2	I, Danielle Franco-Malone, declare as follows:		
3	I am one of the attorneys of record for Defendant in the above-captioned matter. I make		
4	this declaration pursuant to RCW 4.12.050. My client, 11th District Democrats PAC, is of the		
5 6	belief that the judge before whom this case is pending is prejudiced against them such that		
7	Defendants cannot, or believe that they cannot, have a fair and impartial trial before the		
8	Honorable Chris Lanese.		
9	This motion is supported by a Declaration in lieu of an Affidavit as authorized by RCW		
10	9A.72.085.		
11	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the		
12 13	foregoing is true and correct.		
13	Executed at Seattle, Washington this 23rd day of February, 2018.		
15			
16	Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979		
17	Damene Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979		
18			
19			
20 21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26	AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - 3 Case No. 17-2-05209-34 LAW OFFICES OF SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP 18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971 (206) 285-2828		

1	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	
2	I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of	
3	Washington that on February 23, 2018, I caused the foregoing Affidavit of Prejudice to	
4	be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Thurston County e-Filing	
5	system, and caused a true and correct copy of the same to be sent via electronic and US	
6 7	First Class mail to the following:	
7 8 9 10	Nicholas Power 540 Guard St., Suite 150 Friday Harbor, WA 98250 nickedpower@gmail.com	
11	Dated this 23rd day of February, 2018.	
12	$\int \frac{1}{\sqrt{2}} \int \frac$	
13	Puplie Que	
14	Genipher Owens, Paralegal	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19 20		
20 21		
21		
23		
24		
25		
26	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4 Case No. 17-2-05209-34 LAW OFFICES OF SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LA VITT LLP 18 WEST MERCER STREET SUITE 400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119-3971 (206) 285-2828	